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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date     Thursday May 16, 2024 Post Time 19:10 

Weather   Clear 20C Wind:  10 km/h E 

Track Condition R1 – R10: Fast 

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races   Total Entries  90/122 

Mutual Handle $2,140,550 
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Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

David Stewart Jr A Emma Pote Scott Ksionzyk 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

OFFICE 
 
- Chad Rozema training tonight. 
 
- Mike Saftic – $100 monetary penalty – stable error scratch with the horse O Large Marge 
in Race 5. AGCO Rule 20.03.01(i), Ruling #2656349. 
 
- Judges spoke to James Macdonald about Race 10 on Monday night and responded to a 
complaint regarding the performance of Sweet Deisel.  
 
RACES 
 
Race 1 – Reviewed the second quarter (:27.4, :59) set by #5 Enchanted Angel (Bob 
McClure) – McClure has the whip up and is waving it at the filly to keep her going while on 
the lead. No violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k) by McClure.  
 
Race 2 – Spoke to Scott Young (#1 Gone Goodbye) about pulling and not advancing in the 
second quarter.  
 
Race 3 – #7 Sporty Liz (Doug McNair) is wandering in the stretch and ticked the wheel of 
#4 Le Bec Fin (Austin Sorrie). #7 charted with interference and causes interference to #8 
Definingthe Moment (Bob McClure). #7 finished 6th placed 8th for interference.  
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Race 4 – Inquiry – Reviewed the break by #3 Sid The Kid (Mario Baillaregon) before the 
start – not inside the Fair Start Pole, Refund $42,601. Inquiry video unavailable. 
 
Race 5 – #4 We Believin (Bob McClure) was charted with interference due to the break by 
#2 Lockdownthecrowd (Brett Macdonald) in the third quarter, no placings needed. 
 
Race 6 – Inquiry X 2 
 
- Inquiry #1 – Reviewed the break by #4 Tactical Strike (Sylvain Filion) in the stretch, 
finished 4th. #4 was ruled off stride for 24-strides but caused interference to #5 Evolving 
(James Macdonald) – #4 finished 4th placed 5th for interference. 
 
- Inquiry #1 Video: https://youtu.be/jceTFfzrjDg 
 
- Inquiry #2 – Reviewed the breaks by #1 Mass Cara (Doug McNair) and #6 Greenspring 
(LP Roy) before the start – both horses were inside the Fair Start Pole. Inquiry video 
unavailable. 
 
Race 7 – All Clear 
 
Race 8 – All Clear 
 
Race 9 – Reviewed the break by #5 Fala (LP Roy) in the stretch, finished 5th – no 
violations of the AGCO breaking rule. 
 
Race 10 – Reviewed racing in the stretch – #7 Sweet Loving (Sylvain Filion) is visibly 
bearing out in the stretch and Filion attempts to keep the inside lane closed off. No 
violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(e) by Filion. 
 
CLAIMS 
 
None 

 

https://youtu.be/jceTFfzrjDg

